

## **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

## **Abstract**

Health and Family Welfare Department - Tender evaluation in respect of Hospital Development projects implemented by non-Governmental SPVs - Entrusting Tender Acceptance Committee for KIIFB works to undertake the responsibility - Orders issued.

## **HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (P)DEPARTMENT**

G.O.(Rt)No.1089/2024/H&FWD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 02-05-2024

Read 1) G.O (Ms) No.69/2018 /H&FWD dated 24.02.2018

- 2) G.O (Rt) No.1674/2020/H&FWD dated 15.09.2020
- 3) G.O (Rt) No.1032/2024/H&FWD dated 19.04.2024

## **ORDER**

As per the G.O read as 2<sup>nd</sup> paper above, Government have constituted a Tender Acceptance Committee for acceptance of tenders related to KIIFB assisted hospital development projects implemented by SPVs which are neither Central nor State Public Sector Undertakings as per Clause 7.2.2 of the Government order read as 1st paper above. The same was later reconstituted as per the Government Order read as 3<sup>rd</sup> paper above.

- 2) Meanwhile, Government are in receipt of some proposals regarding acceptance of tenders with regard to hospital development projects other than KIIFB assisted ones, being implemented by non-governmental SPVs. Disposal of such cases calls for technical expertise.
- 3) Government are, therefore, pleased to entrust the Tender Acceptance Committee for KIIFB works with the responsibility of scrutinizing and accepting tenders of Hospital Development projects implemented by non-Governmental SPVs under Health Department.

(By order of the Governor)
SUBHASH R
ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

To:

The Director of Medical Education, Thiruvananthapuram

The Head, Technical Committee for KIIFB works, O/o Directorate Medical Education, Thiruvananthapuram

The Chief Engineer, National Health Mission, Thiruvananthapuram

All Members of Technical Committee for KIIFB Works (Through the head of Technical Committee)

Health and Family Welfare (K) Department

Stock file / Office Copy

Copy to :- PS to Principal Secretary, Health Department

CA to Additional Secretary, Health Department

Information Officer, Web & New Media

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer